Ta-nen- 20€
2R O0IT Y-
NN TREO0O

[

.

PROJECT PAPER
Amendment No. |

Eqypt: Strengthening Rural Health Delivery
263-0015

January 1983

L T Y TRTERS - PSRy

9n/u5‘

v





http:throuhm.th
http:Lan_._rea_2.Lo

A ]
SECOND AMENDMENT
T0
PROJECT AUTHORIZATION

Name of Country: Arab Republic of Name of Project :Strenpchening Rural
Egypt Health Delivery

Number of Project: 263-0015

1. Pursurnt to Section 532 of the Forelpn Assistance Act of 1961, as
ancnded (the "Act"), the lmprovenent of Rural Healch Delivery Project for
Fpypt was authorized on Septer er 13, 1976, ‘That authorization was
ancevded on Decanber 16, 1476, 1 herehy authorize for the Proiject, in
addition to anounts previously autherliad and oblipgated, funding of an
anoent not to excecd Seven Million e Hundred ‘Thousand Unitad States
Dollars ($7,100,060) in prant funds over a three-year period [ran the
date of this Anndaet,  subject to the availa*!lity of  funds  in
accordance with the ALTD. OYB/allotinent procese, to help in finaneing,
the foreign exchage and local curzency coste of poods and services

requited for the Project.

2. ‘The Project, hereby rensned "Strenethening Rural Health Delivery,”
will ddentity, develop and valfdate o replicable amed ef fevtive health
secvice delivery progran which oo replication natjonfde will foprove the

health status of the Feyption rvural population,  In addition, §t will

i1


http:IbIoiu.an

- 9.

assist the Ministry of Henlth to insticutionalize the Project Office as
onec of two units of General Administration of Rural Health Services,

responsible for applied research and program planning.

3. The Project Gmnt'Agrcmuent.Amm(lment, ‘which may be negotiated and
exccuted by the officer to whom such authority is delegated in accordance
with A.I.D. repulations and delegations of authority, shall be subject to
the followity, essential temns and covenants and major conditions,
topether with such other terms and conditions as A.1.D. may deem

apprepriate:

Source and Origin of Goods and Services

Goods and services, except for ocean shipping, financed by A.1.D.
under the Project shall have their source and oripin in the Cooperating
Country ot in the United States, except as AJ1.D. may otherwise avree in
writfng., Ocean shipping, financadl by AJT.D. under the Project shall,
except an ALLD, may othearwise apree ‘n writing, be financed on flap

vesseln of the Unitea States,

4, ‘The Authorizatfon cited abo e remains In force except as hereby

amended .

e S. L}> . g g“‘é.b
Dlrector, USATD/Calro

\-2\- R

Date




TABLE OF CONJENTS
PROJECT PAPER AMENDMENT No. 1
STRENG THENING RURAL HEALTH DELIVERY

PROJECT 263-0015

Project Data Sheet
I. Sunnary
II. Project Background
III. Progress to Date (Until April 1, 1982)
A. Background, Redefined Project Objectives
B. OSpecific Activities Completed to April 1982
C. Project Effnactiveness
D. Lack of Analyzed Data
Iv. The Amended Project
A. Amended Froject Objectives
1. Sector Gon)
2. Project Murponoen
3+ Projuct Outputs
B. Amended Projoct Implezentation
1. Achiovezent of Project Objectives
2e Amended Progect Arens

Yo Amended Froject Manngerent /Adrinintrative
Stalf Farticipntion and Technicen)l Asnintance

4. Hevined Ioplenentntion Mian
Vo Project Ausiatnn-e Completion Date (PACD)
VI. Financinl Pian

Ae Progoect Funding

oy W W

10
13
14
14
14
15
15
19
19
19

22
27
2’
27
27



B. Mnde of Financing 34

Vi1, Grantee's Request for Assistarnce 34
vIlI, Conditions Precedent and Convenants 35
IX. Fnoironmental Impact 36
X, Role of Wwomen 36
X1, Beneficiaries 36
XII, Evaluation 37
XI1I, Conclusions 37
FIGURES

Figure I, Output Components and Elements
Fiaure 11, Project Implementation by Objectiven and Test Arcas 10

Flgure 111, Project Implementation by Staff ard Financed Inputs 21

Figute IV, Revised Implementation plan 28
TABLES
Table I. Summary of Project Costr and Dinbursement Schedule 3N
Table 11. Summary Cost Entimate and Financial Plan J2
Table [11. Project Costs by Project Output and Teating Areas 33
ANNEXES
Annex 1, Firut Amendment to the Froject Authorizatfon (Invcrted at bepinning

of Profect Paper ax pape {L,)
Annex 1 a, Delepgntfon of Authorfty Cable = State JOL 245

Annex 1V Revined Lop Frace - Three=Year P'roject Extennion






















































&) Future Surveys as Fequired (II)

L] 4) Tmwlseanentsl a) ¥ome Sazitatiom (I)
Heoalth &) Commemity Particigstion (II)
TLanpent %) “Managenent” Inprovement a) Incentive System (I)
%) Supervision System Interrelated
c/ s & c (1)
¢) Tremsportation Plan (I). (Eased
upon Mansgement Elements,
above, and Training, below)
d) Job Description: Nurse (I), ™MD
(11), Senitarian (II), Lad.
Assistamt (II)
4) Dutresach
5) Job Descriptions (Mase I)
6) Trainer and Trainee Manuals All Project Participants (I/II)
7) Bealth Education All Cozzonents and Elements of
Health Community Service Package:
MCH/FP & Eovironnental Health
*lepent

1. Those protect oulput elenests narked with as asteriz (®) are sudject to “Applied Research.”
2. ALl preject oatput components and/or elements are given as (1), (1I), or (1/1I), nﬂm-;:n‘ when developed:

{Z) = ‘eveloped prior to 482
(I/11) = partially dewloped

- -

I1) = will be Leveloped during project extession period.

T™hose elenexts developed prior to £ /52 will, for the moat part, continmue to be tested during the project extension period.
















- 23 -

physician, and an Administrator/Manager. The Contractor
also provides the equivalent of one full-time profuassional
backstop from the U.S. home office in the form of: a
Project Director (1% porcent); Project Mannger (75
percent); Deputy Project Manager (10 percent).

The COP in Egypt will provide acrooss-the-board technical
nssistance; however, she will concen’vate on family
planning. This perscn is responnsible for providing advice
and guidarce in all areas of the project, including
research, community aervices, project evaluation ayatems
training, otc. The Z0P nanugerial and administrative
resposibilities include supervision of all Contractor field
staff, iicluding short-term TA (provided through the HCC):
and sulmission of all contract reports, and tracking of all
HCC related logintical, contractural and financial gupport
syatems,

The \dministrator/Managor ponition iu n new one {not yet
filled), which i required to reduce the burden on the

COP. l2akn inclule: maintenance of orogram joplementation
schedules; monito,ing consultancy progresns; debriefing and
reportn; and unsistance in coordinating rensident training
programs. (At thim timo, the MOH wants to i1l tuia
porition with an Egyptian adninintrator/mannger. )

The U.U. home-offico staff supports the field ataff in
finnmiul, contractural and loginticnl nattern, It in also
expected that the Project Director {prenent 1ncumbent) will
provide vome TA in the aren of nurnirg vducation and
training.

A large arourt of TA provided through the HCC wil) be short
terzm. The NOH hnn entimated thnt §1 wil) require
approximately 100 person/dsys of outnide nhort-term TA
during the project extention. (See Figure 2 of Annex V for
dotailns, vhich nre nudbject to change an neecod.)

Totnl entiznted contn for the above nervicen, provided
throwgh the HOT for the project externion, nre $7.79
Billion, of wirch approxicately $1.0 =illion in relatea to

”m

nhort-term TA.
() birecr v Pervonal Service Contrac ts

The MOI procare: loen) enpnnultnnte for nhort peryoda of
time, oly ronthn or lens, Connultants nre patd an opoundo
8 nn o entnllindhed rute cquivalent to GCE rnten, Thin
pByptem allown the project to procure nhort-ters ann.ntance,
in the arenn of trainirg, datn aunlynin, ole., on quick


http:trtii.ir



http:ochnoal.Ad

-25 -

2. Outside Technical Assistance Staff

The Special Evaluation made the following
recommendation: "Additional long-term U.S. technical
aavistance will be requlred {f the project 18 to
effectively contribute 1ts potential benefits to the
rural health service system. Since it is unlikely
that experiencod Ministry ataff counterpar-ts can be
identi{fied, tho additional U.S. personnel will also
need to norve as role models and on-the-job trainers
for both existing ani new Miniatry project staff."”

Following the evaluation, the MOH mnd SRHD Off{ce and
Wontinghouse reviewed the project implementntion
plan. A draft of this plan following the evaluation
recomneniantions preoented four new, long-term
positions {n addition to the Chief-of-Party (COP).
Theae ponitionn were: Program Planner ani three
Technical Advinscrn in Training, Evaluation and
Implomentation. The MOH later revised 14n Phaso I1I
Implementution Plan to {nclude only two long-term
Technical Advisors, o COP, and an Administratlve
Aasistant. The Proginm Planner and the Technieal
Assintant for Implementation, were dropped. The MOH
stated that there Ly nufficlent Feyptian project
expertine {n thone arean. The MOH further decided
that necennary outn{de TA {n training and evaluation
could b provided by frequent slort-ters ndvinors.
Thin has Yeen the practice over the lant three yenra.

MO progect central staff, and especinlly, long=-ternm
TA otnf? levelw nrd quality, reznlnn nn AID concern;
and thin fonue will be o npecific on-golnge evaluntive
toptc.  The MOH/Host Country Contract (HCC) will be
renogotinted (or negotinted {f the MOY nelects a now
contractor) on or about April, 1987, nt the enrlient.
Thun there w111 Ye ndequate time for USAID tn monitor
for npy ‘ryplewentation proYlerms relnted to

inbul facaent outalte T4 ant to requont that
additional outelde TA Ve providel thiough the HCC {f
needed,

(4) The Mol l:'.i Fevent irg 0 e

The OSHEP Unit of the MOH wil) continue to merve aa the
implezonting apapcy,






vI.

- 27 -

D. Revised Implementation Plan:

The revised Implementation Plan is presented in Figure IV on page
28. Implementation details are presented in Annex V, Table 2. It
begins mid-1981, when project activities expanded to the remaining 6
districts in the original project. Implementation activities are
simplificd and keyed to the remaining activities left to be
accomplished in the project. These activities are broken down by
districts (where accomplished) and objective levels (output elements,
output, and purpose). Vertical dotted lines indicate when output
elements are integrated into packages and packages are inserted into
the MOH program. It should be noted that prior to testing the
improved Rural Health Delivery Program in the 10 new districts
(scheduled to begin 1/85), a draft plan will be developed, This
draft plan will be sulmitted for the Technical Advivory Comnittee
(TAC) for review and to USARID/C for approval prior to {ts testing,
The release of the planned funding (sccond increment) will be
contingent upon the submisuion and approval of this draft plan and
upon proof that the MOH hac eutablished and funded the Irogram
Planning and Follow-up component of the General Administration of
Rural Health Service Units. (The Program Planning and Follow=-up
component {4 responsible for natifonwide implementation. If it is to
make sense for the SRID project to develop and test a nationwide plan
to be tested in the 10 new districts, then there must be an
established of fice within the MOH responuible for implementing thia
plan nationwide.) (See Section IX, Couditions Precedont.)

Project Assistance Completion Date (PACD):

The PACD will be extended from April 4, 1963, until May 1, 1986.

Financial Plan:

A. Project Fund)qﬁz

e e o

The total eutimated cont of this Amondment 1o $32.4 million, (This
amount includeus both AlDL and GOE contributions.)} AID's contribut .on


http:contribut.on




of $7.1 million will finance over 21% of total costs and 1008 of the
foreign exchange components of this Amendment. The balance of $25.3
million will be countributed by the GOE in jits LE equivalent as
counterpart to the project.

The project funding pariod will be from April, 1983, through May,
1986. Tables I and 11 - Suminary of Total Project Costs and
Disbursement Schedule, and Sumnary Cost Estimate and Financial plan =~
reflect total projected costs by time distribut:on, by input and by
the foreign exchange and local currency requirements to finance these
inputs.

Table 111 presents the financing plan for the additional project
funds authorfzed with the approval of this Aamendment (AID
contribution) by developnent and testing objectives as a function of
the input activities, Thus, project costs incurred under each
objective activity can le monitored during project implementation and
at a later date serve as a tool for evaluating prolect financial
performance,

A swanary of projected costs by input and source of funding follows;

(In U.5. $000)

INPUTS Origlnnl Pr Thi6 Amendment  Total
A« AID
Technical Ass srance 1,900 4,364 4,264
Equipnent 4,600 1,154 5,754
Service Programs/Applied 800 232 1,032
Keticarcl,
Training 500 1,450 1,950
Evaluation - 508 508
Inflation o Cont ingency - 1,392 1,392
Sub=-Total 7,800 7,100 14,900
B. Gon
Vehilcle Operation and Mainten, 1,900 904 2,004
Bervice Gperations * 000 f,10) 8,981
Project Leaty 0o0o 16,050 16,050
Adini st yat yve Cants 457 93 550
Training Conteys - 100 100
fub-tota) 3,947 25,336 29,2913

Projaect 'Nrral 11,757 32,430 44,10)



























- 38 -

Implementation Plan, submitted by the Ministry of Health, (Annex
V) with the additional and modified design and budget elements
provided herein, are necessary for the three-year extension of
the project and it is in the Interest of the United States to
provide funds in the amount of $7.1 million for the completion
of the project.

PROJECT COMMITTEES

HRDC/H1y D. Palmer
CON: R. Layton
LEG: B. Bryant
DPPE/PAAD: R. Rucker

HRDC/TRG1 H. Hudson



| w1 121 e "
Department of State 22{22,{’;& A}/ﬁ'x

PAGE 01 STATE 0568336 6697 070764 AID2326
ORIGIN AID-00

ORIGIN OFFICE NETC-04

INFO NEPD-94 NEDP-03 GC-81 GCFL-@1 GCNE-01 FM-82 OL-81 STHE-0I
SAST-01 NEE-83 ES-81 AAID-81 RELO-81 STHP-01 MAST-81
E-81 . 7V-88 /028 A@

INFO OCT-88  INR-10 tB-98 H-81 NEA-87 /861 R

DRAFTED BY AID/NE/TECH/HPN:L MCINTYRE:L
APPROYED BY AID/NE/TECH/HPN: B. TURNER
AID/NE/E:B. PORTER (PHONE)
AID/NE/PD: A. MCMILLIAN (INFO)
AID/NE/PD: G. DONNELLY (DRAFT)
----------------- §26236 2408251 /38
R 24866872 FEB 813
FM SECSTATE WASHDC
TO AMEMBASSY CAIRO

UNCLAS STATE 0508336
AIDAC

E.0. 12356: N/A

TAGS:

SUBJECT: HEALTH: STRENGTHENING RURAL HEALTH OELIVERY
(263-0015) - CONGRESSIONAL NOTIFICATION

REF . {A) STATE 0838813 (B) CAIRO 2164

CONGRESSIONAL HOTIFICATION INCREASING LIFE-OF-PROJECT
FUNDING FOR SUBJECT PROJECT FROM 7.8 TO 14.9 MILLION
(4.5 MILLION T0 BE OBLIGATED IN FY B83) WAS SENT TO
CONGRESS ON 02/,07/82. WAITING PERIOD EXPIRED WITHOUT
CONGRESSIONAL OBJECTION ON 02/22/8). SHULTZ

-
PO

UNCLASS IFIED

X -
Ty,












LOGICAL FRAMEWORK

ANNEX IV

INPUTS

ESTIMATED BUDGET FOR 3 YEARS
A.I.D. CONTRIBUTION

A. Technical Assistance

AXOUNT (in $000)

May 83 lNov 84
Oct. 84 May 86 Total
FX LC FX LC FX LC TOMAL
1. Contractor (an eatimated
from WHS cost proposal) 867 213 962 217 1,829 426 2,255
2. Tochnical Advisory Comnittee '
(onc mootin: a year) 36 7 19 ) 5 12 67
3. Local Connaultants «J= 20 ~0- 22 -0~ 42 2
TOTAL 903 240 981 240 1,884 4C D, 364






http:sterli.er










37.

18,

39,

40,

44.

soveral

Magnetic media for mini-computer
- disc reols 102
- tajos

Ovurhaad projector & screen

Other uvommunity obstetric teaching
(to be upecified)

Furchase, re=atal L maintenance of
office cjulfecent (photo coplers,
tyjewr {tern ¢ oatlrconditioners)
Offico paper and sigipllen

Office furntlture & eutiptent

a, cential offtoe
Le Atetrict office Jdousas, chatlra

A}

C. file cabliete § pe1 conter = unf

Catd avtnating dev.ce and supplies

Binders for nanuale

TITAL

ANNEX 1V

several

seversl
several

10
100

¢

several

907,000 247,430 1,134,430

{Rounded;

1,1%4,000)








http:22,000/7.Yr

1.

2.

ANNEX IV

11

F. Estimated Fvaluation Budget

Coaputer extra teminals 3 x $5,000
Computor sof. :are

BMDP lease $066 a year x 3

Suppliesn

Computer maiutunance $8,400 (LE 7,000)

HIS 6 rounda x 1,000 HH x 20 pages
x 0.0 x O yoarn

Intervi evern' anlaries: 20 x $120 (LE 100)
¥ 6 rounis

York nnzpling 2 nurveys x 10,000 shoets
x 0.074

Obasrvern' nalurion: 20 x $120 (LE 100)
x Z2 rounin

Service rocordn, modulon and mapping coata
SP, BbF & VA, foran

Cont analynin (1 aurvey)

Hopartia

Trunnlation Servicen (6,000 ¥ 3 yro.)

M tatde evaluators

$9,000 « 4 1 2 and 3290 (LE 208) x 4 x 2

TOTALL

AMOUNT
_ ($000)

May 83 Nov. B4
Oct. B84 May 86 Total
X Lc FX LC FX LC Total
- s 15:0 - 15'0 - 1500
15,0 18.0 10.0 12,0 25.0 30.0 55.0
106 - 1-0 - 2.6 0 206
2.2 3.6 2.0 3.6 4.2 7.2 11.4
- 16.7 - 8.% - 25,2 25.2
- 2'3 - 2'3 - 406 406
- 10.8 - 10.8 - 21.6 21.6
- 005 - - - 005 0.‘)
- 20‘ - 2-4 - i 4.8 4-8
- 160,0 - 120.0 - 300.0 300.0
- 20‘ - 102 - 3.6 306

100 - - - 1-0 1.0
- 2.4 - - - 2.4 ?'4
- :0.8 0 7.2 - 18.0 1.0
20,0 1.0 20.0 _ 1.0 40.0 2.0  42.0
2.8 241.0 40.0 169.0 H.8 £:0.4 K077

(Rounded to &501)





